

No. 21-476

In the Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC C. RASSBACH

Counsel of Record

WILLIAM J. HAUN

DANIEL L. CHEN

JAMES J. KIM

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 955-0095

erassbach@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The history and tradition of freedom of speech teach that religious speech is core speech entitled to the highest level of protection.	3
A. In the Anglo-American tradition before the Founding, religious speech lay at the origins and core of freedom of speech.	3
B. At the Founding, the Framers chose, and the American people adopted, broad protections for religious speech.	15
C. Since the Founding, religious speech has consistently been treated as core speech under the Free Speech Clause that enjoys the highest level of constitutional protection.	19
II. The text, history, and tradition of the Free Speech Clause show that religious speech receives the highest level of protection available.	29
III. Employing core speech analysis to resolve this appeal will have additional salutary effects on free speech jurisprudence.	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	1
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	27-28
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	24
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	26
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	28
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 15 (1971)	33, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. Cronin</i> , 2 Va. Cir. 488 (1855)	20
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	26, 29
<i>Douglas v. City of Jeannette</i> , 319 U.S. 157 (1943)	26
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)	27, 30

<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	28
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	20
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 45 S. Ct. 625 (1925)	23
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	26-27
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2710 (2018)	1
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	27, 32
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1253 (2022)	30-31
<i>Jones v. City of Opelika</i> , 316 U.S. 584 (1942)	26
<i>Jones v. City of Opelika</i> , 319 U.S. 103 (1943)	26

<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993)</i>	27
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)</i>	34
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin, 303 U.S. 444 (1938)</i>	26
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L., 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)</i>	28
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers, 319 U.S. 141 (1943)</i>	26
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis, 310 U.S. 586 (1940)</i>	25
<i>Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007)</i>	28
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania, 319 U.S. 105 (1943)</i>	24, 25, 29
<i>People v. Philips, 1 W.L.J. 109 (Gen. Sess., N.Y. 1813)</i>	20
<i>Ramirez v. Collier, 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)</i>	30, 31
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)</i>	26
<i>Saia v. New York, 334 U.S. 558 (1948)</i>	26

<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	26
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)	1
<i>The Trial of the Seven Bishops for Publishing a Libel</i> [1688], 12 How. St. Tr. 183	11
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Shilon</i> , --- F.4th ----, 2022 WL 1613203 (11th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	24
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	24
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	25, 26
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	29-30
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	27
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	27

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

An Act Respecting the Oath to the Succession, 26 Hen.VIII c.2 (1534).....	7-8
Act of Supremacy, 26 Hen.VIII c.1 (1534).....	7
Constitutions of Clarendon (1164).....	4
Conventicle Act 1664, 16 Car.II c.4	10
Magna Carta (1215).....	5
N.Y. Const. of 1777, Art. XXXVIII.....	31
Popish Recusants Act 1592, 35 Eliz.I, c.2.....	9
Popish Recusants Act 1605, 3 & 4 Jac.....	9
Religion Act 1592, 35 Eliz.I, c.1	9
Test Act 1673, 25 Car.II. c.2.....	10
Toleration Act, 1 Will. & Mary c.18 (1688).....	11
U.S. Const., Art. VI (1789)	18
Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom (1786).....	19

Other Authorities

4 Annals of Cong. 934 (1794)	19
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 35th Cong., 2d Sess. (1859)	22

<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 38th Cong., 2d Sess. (1864)	23
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865)	23
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	22
I Digest of Justinian 1.5.4 (Alan Watson, trans. 1985).....	4
5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 189 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	11
Louisiana Constitutional and Anti- Fanatical Society, <i>Digest of the Laws Relative to Slaves and People of Free Colour in the State of Louisiana</i> (1835)	22
2 <i>Compact Edition of the Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1971).....	6
Peter Ackroyd, <i>The Life of Thomas More</i> (1998)	8
John Adams, Letter to Thomas Boylston Adams (Mar. 18, 1794).....	16
Joel Alicea & John D. Ohlendorf, <i>Against the Tiers of Constitutional Scrutiny</i> , National Affairs (Fall 2019).....	30
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>How America's Con- stitution Affirmed Freedom of Speech Even Before the First Amendment</i> , 38 Cap. U. L. Rev. 503 (2010)	19

Frank Barlow, <i>Thomas Becket</i> (1986).....	5
Wendell Bird, <i>The Revolution in Freedoms of Press and Speech</i> (2020).....	9, 11, 14
William Blackstone, <i>4 Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	10-11
David S. Bogen, <i>The Origins of Freedom of Speech and Press</i> , 42 Md. L. Rev. 429 (1983)	13, 19
2 Bracton, <i>De legibus et consuetudinibus Angliæ</i> (c.1235) (Samuel Thorne, trans. 1977).....	4, 6
Edmund Burke, <i>Speech on Conciliation with the Colonies</i> (Mar. 22, 1775)	15
Jud Campbell, <i>The Emergence of Neutrality</i> , 131 Yale L.J. 861 (2022).....	30
W.W. Edwards, <i>Bracton and His Relation to the Civil Roman Law</i> , in 4 <i>The Green Bag</i> (1892).	4
Jonathan Elliot, <i>2 The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1941)	18
Thomas Erskine May, <i>Erskine May's Treatise on the Law, Privileges, Proceedings and Usage of Parliament</i> (David Natzler & Mark Hutton eds., 25th ed. 2019)	6

David Hackett Fischer, <i>Albion's Seed</i> (1989)	12
John Foxe, <i>2 Actes and Monuments</i> (1610)	9
Philip Hamburger, <i>Natural Rights, Natural Law, and American Constitutions</i> , 102 Yale L.J. 907 (1993)	16
Ernest F. Henderson, <i>Select Historical Documents of the Middle Ages</i> (1892).....	4
James H. Hutson, "The Emergence of the Modern Concept of a Right in America," in <i>The Nature of Rights at the American Founding and Beyond</i> (Barry Alan Shain, ed. 2007)	16
John D. Inazu, <i>Liberty's Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> (2012)	10, 13
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Keynote Address: Two Challenges for the Judge as Umpire: Statutory Ambiguity and Constitutional Exceptions</i> , 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907 (2017).....	30
Kurt Lash, <i>The Second Adoption of the Free Exercise Clause: Religious Exemptions Under the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 88 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1106 (1994)	21, 22

Douglas Laycock, <i>Continuity and Change in the Threat to Religious Liberty: The Reformation Era and the Late Twentieth Century</i> , 80 Minn. L. Rev. 1047 (1996)	8
Douglas Laycock, <i>High-Value Speech and the Basic Educational Mission of A Public School: Some Preliminary Thoughts</i> , 12 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 111 (2008)	7
John Locke, <i>Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (1689)	11
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105, 2162 (2003)	12, 34
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 21, 31
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Time, Institutions, and Interpretation</i> , 95 B.U. L. Rev. 1745 (2015)	34
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Tradition and Constitutionalism Before the Constitution</i> , 1998 U. Ill. L. Rev. 173 (1998)	17

Mark A. Noll, <i>A History of Christianity in the United States and Canada</i> (1992)	15
Jason Peacey, Robert G. Ingram, and Alex W. Barber, “Freedom of speech in England and the anglophone world, 1500-1850,” in <i>Freedom of Speech, 1500-1850</i> (Ingram, et al., eds.) (2020)	7
Eric Rassbach, <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway: The Establishment Clause and the Rediscovery of History</i> , <i>Cato Sup. Ct. Review</i> (2013-2014)	33
Ezra Stiles, <i>A Discourse on the Christian Union</i> (1760) quoted in Robert A. Ferguson, <i>Reading the Early Republic</i> 60 (2004)	15-16
Jeffrey S. Sutton, Barnette, <i>Frankfurter, and Judicial Review</i> , 96 <i>Marquette L. Rev.</i> 133 (2012).....	23
Susan Wyly-Jones, <i>The 1835 Anti-Abolition Meetings in the South: A New Look at the Controversy over the Abolition Postal Campaign</i> , 47 <i>Civil War History</i> 289 (2001).....	22
